'

),.

Rule 2:47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Assetline Limited

Company number

03210543

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

Court case number
3959 of 2008

(full name of court)

{a) Insent fult
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

| {a)

Leslie Ross

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Admiristrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b Insert date (b) 19 May 2013

(b) 18 November 2013

Signed

Dated

10

Administrator

2]

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
tnformation in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The ceontact infermation that you give
will be visible tc searchers of the
pub,

"AZNMCFYB*
A91

20/12/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

#297

Leslie Ross
Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB
0161 953 6900
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



o GrantThornton

12

13

Our Ref LZR/ZLC/BZM/TXA/F00934/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UX LLP
4 Hardman Square

5 Spinningfields
17 December 2013 Mmegs?e; M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900

Dear Sirs F +44 {0)161 953 6405
www grant tharnion ¢o uk

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Harringtons Exports Limited

Fairfax Gerrard International Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited

Assetline Limited

Assetline Trading Limited

All in administration (together the Companies)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court
No's: 3954, 3955, 3956, 3957, 3958, 3959 and 3960 of 2008
Introduction

Following my appointment as jomt administrator of the above Companies by the
Co-Operanve Bank Plc on 19 November 2008, | now report on the progress of the
admunistration to 18 November 2013 and attach

* Appendx A, Forms 2 24B, together with an account of my receipts and payments for the
peried from 19 May 2013 to 18 November 2013 and also for the whole admmistrauons to
date

¢ Appendix B, an analysis of my ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
SIP 9)

¢ Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request addittonal informanon from the admunistrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
challenge the admimstrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Matthew Dunham was also appointed as admimstrator on 8 November 2010 but has now left
the firm and was removed from these cases with effect from 6 August 2013

Leshe Ross 1s authorised by the Insolvency Practinoners Associatton to act as an insolvency
pracutioner

Chertered Accountants

Grant Thorton UK LLP s 8 member firm of Gram Thomion Intemanonal Lig (GTIL) GTIL and the member Brmsa are nat a worldwida partnershen Sarvices are deversd by the member trms GTIL and
Rts member s are nol agents of and do not cbigate one another ang sre not kabla lor one anothar's acts or omissions. Pleass see prant thomton.co uk for further detads

Grent Tharntan UK LLP i & Wmited katélity partnershup registered i1 England and Wales No OC07742 Regestered office Grani Thomiton House Melton Strest, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A list ol members s avakable Irom owr registered office

Grant Thomion UK LLF & suthonsed and reguiaied by the Finzncial Conduct Authortty

A kst of personnet parmittad by Graat Thomton to accept as ¥ and of thetr resp ing bodies may be inspecied at the above addiess




31

32

33

Statutory information
The Companies' statutory detals are as follows

Registered

Company number Registered office
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings 03198916 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Lunited Square, Spmningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
Faurfax Gerrard Traders 03197027 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Limited Square, Spmningficlds, Manchester, M3 3EB
Harnngtons Exports 03239482 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Limuted Square, Spmningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
Faufax Gerrard 02964504 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
International Limuted Square, Spmnningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts 03204571 Grant Thornten UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Lumated Square, Spmningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
Assetline Limited 03210543 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman

Squate, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
Assetline Trading Limuted 03244831 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman

Square, Spmningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report

Book debt recovery

The principal assets of the Companies are book debts At the date of appointment, according
to the Companies' records, ¢ £9 milhon remained outstanding

Since my previous report for the pertod to 18 May 2013 further debt recovenes of [41,688
have been made Therefore, book debts of £1,112,641 have been collected as at 18
Neovember 2013, as shown mn the table below

Book debt

Company recovery
£'000
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited 478
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Lunited 434
Fairfax Gerrard International Limited 178

Assethne Lamuted 22
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limuted -
Assetline Trading Limired
Harringtons Exports Lumuted

1,112

Please note that certam debtors have paid Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited although the
debt 1s due to a different group company Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Lunited 15 currently
holding £81,688 which 1s due to Fairfax Gerrard Traders Lumnited and £175,183 which 1s due
to Faufax Gerrard International Lunuted These amounts will be transferred in due course




34

35

41

42

43

44

45

406

52

The debt collection has been focused on a small number of debtors where recovery 1s
considered possible These debtors are subject to on-going legal action or separate formal
nsolvency proceedings where we awat distnbutions

The collection process has been complicated and protracted as a significant proportion of the
debts are owed by compantes, individuals and guarantors which are erther subject to
msolvency procedures, dispute the debrs and or have imited assets

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The princtpal secured creditor s the Bank, which at the date of appointment was owed
£1,410,000 by Faurfax Gerrard International Limited and Faurfax Gerrard Contracts Limited
The Bank has cross-guarantees over the Compantes

To date the Bank has recetved distibutions totaling £350,000 Unfortunately, for the reasons
noted above 1 relation to the collectability of the debtors ledger, 1t 1s unlikely that the Bank
will be repard in full in relation to its indebtedness

Preferential creditors

The preferential creditors of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Lumuted were esumated at £7,000 in
the estimated financial posttton provided to creditors with my statement of proposals 1do
not antictpate there will be a dividend for these creditors

Thete are no preferennal creditors 1n any of the other companies

Unsecured creditors
I do not anticipate the Companies' unsecured creditors will recetve a drvidend since, as noted
above, 1t 15 esumated the Bank's debt will not be paid 1n full

As the Bank's secunty 1s dated prior to 15 September 2003, there will be no prescribed part
carve out in favour of unsecured creditors

Administrators’' remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice {SIP 9), I confirm my time costs to

18 November 2013 for the admunistrations amounted to £731,411, representung 2,929 hours
at an average of £250 per hour To date we have drawn fees of £200,000

The table below summarises the administrator's time costs and remuneration across the
Companies



53

54

61

Time Administrators’

Company Hours costs fees
£ £
I aarfax Gerrard floldings Lamited 1,406 52 364,630 95 -
FFaurfan Gerrard Traders Linuted 651 34 159,289 82 115,000
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited 426 1 103,366 50 75,000
Fairfax Gerrard Internanonal Limited 203 38 49,927 30 -
Assethine Lamited 94 55 20,543 20 10,000
[arningtons Iixports Limited 58 23 13,100 67 -
Assethine Trading Limited 94 55 20,543 20 -
2,928 58 731,410 64 200,000

T have obtained approval of my fecs from the Bank i accordance with Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Background mformatton regarding the fees of adnumstrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulavon and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees')  Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request Timc 1s
charged 1 stx munurte unis

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
Gateley L] P contnues to be engaged to provide legal advice, and is advising us on the
recor ery of several debts with the assistance of Counsel

Yours fachfully

for and on behalf of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings 1.amated
Fawrfax Gerrard Traders Limuted

Harnngrons Exports Lumited

Fairfax Gerard Inteinaoonal Limited

Fawirfas Gerrard Contracts Limuted

Assethne Limuted

Assethine Trading Limited

Lﬁw

1.eslic Ross
Admustrator

The affairs, business and property of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited, Fairfax Gerrard
Traders Limuted, Fairfas Gerrard Internavonal Limited, Fanfax Gerrard Contracts Laumited,
Assethne Lamuted, Asserine Trading Limited and Harrngtons Exports Linuted are being
managed by Leshe Ross, following the Companies going inte admimnistration on

19 November 2008



Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Ltd - in admuinistration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2013

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Book Debts - FGT
Book Debts - FGI
Misc Float Receipts
Misc Refunds

Vat Control Account

Payments

Insurance

Bank/I1SA InterestGross
Misc Float Payments
Ageants/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Collection
Stationery & Postage
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertsing
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

Vat Recevable

Nei Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account

Appendix A

From From

19/11/2008 19/05/2013

to to
18/05/2013 18/11/2013 Total
£ £ £
40,000 00 41,687 98 81,687 98
175,182 78 000 175,182 78
481 59 000 481 59
2,000 09 000 2,000 09
1,008 71 4,576 71 5,585 42
218,673 17 46,264.69 264,937.86
530 00 53000 1,060 00
948 000 948
4,134 56 000 4,134 56
991 20 000 991 20
9,510 00 000 9,510 00
390 00 000 390 00
5,405 05 1,463 00 6,868 05
590 47 000 590 47
2,813 06 000 2,813 06
226 80 000 226 80
2,764 13 000 2,764 13
6,851 52 28 36 6,879 88
5,585 42 000 5,585 42
39,801.69 2,021.36 41,823 05
178,871.48 44,243 33 223,114 81
178,871 48 44,243 33 223,114 81
178,871 48 44,243 33 223,114 81




Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2013

Receipts

Book Debts

Cash ar Bank

Misc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat Control Account

Payments

Sales

Admirustrators Fees
Admunstrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1}
Professional Fees

Debt Collection

Bank Charges

Floaung Charge Creditor
Vat Receivable

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account

Statement
of Affairs

£

Appendix A

From From

19/11/2008 19/05/2013

to to
18/05/2013 18/11/2013 Total
£ £ £
352,562 36 000 352,562 36
1,458 96 000 1,458 96
1,251 48 000 1,251 48
6 05 (5 60y 045
000 59,299 65 59,299 65
355,278 85 59,294 05 414,572.90
100 0 00 100
115,000 00 000 115,000 00
2,541 27 000 2,541 27
34,130 20 1,290 00 35,420 20
2,456 24 000 2,456 24
39,361 52 000 39,361 52
276 24 520 281 44
130,000 00 000 130,000 00
26,812 85 258 00 27,070 85
350,579 32 1,553.20 352,132.52
4,699.53 57,740 85 62,440.38
4,699 53 57,740 85 62,440 38
4,699.53 57,740 85 62,440.38




Appendix A

Harringtons Exports Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2013

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2013
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2013 18/11/2013 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
0.00 0.00 0.00
Payments
000 0.00 0.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 0.00 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00 0.00 0.00




Fairfax Gerrard International Ltd - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2013

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts
Book Debts

Payments
Admunistrators Expenses
Bank Charges

Vat Recervable

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2013
to to
18/05/2013 18/11/2013 Total
£ £ £
2,400 00 000 2,400 00
2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00
256 41 000 256 41
1158 000 1158
2915 000 2915
297 14 0 00 297 14
2,102 86 0.00 2,102.86
2,102 86 000 2,102 86
2,102.86 0.00 2,102.86




Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2013

Siatement
of Affairs

£

Receipts
Book Debts
Bank/1SA InterestGross

Payments
Adminiscrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Corporation Tax

Debt Collection

Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Floatung Charge Creditor
Vat Recervable

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account

Appendix A

From From

19/11/2008 19/05/2013

to 1o
18/05/2013 18/11/2013 Total
£ £ £
478,521 25 000 478,521 25
138 43 51 80 190 23
478,659 68 51.80 478,711 48
75,000 00 000 75,000 00
921 59 000 921 59
81,083 34 11,586 81 92,670 15
25,000 00 000 25,000 00
3492 000 3492
11,203 04 000 11,203 04
110 00 000 110 00
69 40 000 69 40
220,000 00 000 220,000 00
29,972 64 2,256 16 32,228 80
443,394.93 13,842.97 457,237.90
35,264.75 (13,791.17) 21,473.58
35,264 75 (13,79117) 21,473 58
35,264 75 (13,791.17) 21,473.58




Assetline Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2013

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2013
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2013 18/11/2013 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 22,286 94 000 22,286 94
Vat Control Account 000 2,655 40 2,655 40
22,286 94 2,655 40 24,942 34
Payments
Admuirustrators Fees 10,000 00 000 10,000 GO
Admunistrators Expenses 9597 000 95 97
Legal Fees (1) 000 3,205 00 3,205 00
Debr Collecuon 1,995 80 000 1,995 80
Bank Charges 2250 10 80 3330
Vat Receivable 2,014 40 641 00 2,655 40
14,128 67 3,856 80 17,985 47
Net Receipts/(Payments) 8,158 27 (1,201,40) 6,956.87
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account 8,158 27 (1,201 40) 6,956 87
8,158 27 (1,201.40) 6,956.87




Appendix A

Assetline Trading Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2013

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2013
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2013 18/11/2013 Total
£ £ £ £
Recelpts
0.00 000 0.00
Payments
0.00 0.00 000
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 000 000 000

Made up as follows

0.00 0.00 0.00




B SIP 9 information

Introduction

Appendix B

The following informatton 1s provided in connection with the admimstrators’ remuneration

and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the schedule below Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors or
commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretarnies, cashiers

and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From

From

01/07/09 01/07/10

£
Partners up to 510
Managers up 1o 385
Administrators up to 275
Assistants and support staff up 190
o
Disbursements

£
535

405
285
195

From

From

01/07/11 01/07/12

£
560

425
300
205

£
580

440
310
210

From
01/07/13
£

600

455

320

220

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage is charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs hmits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to

disbursement charges as necessary




§7 ST £102/T1/6T uUo pajuLd

P |J |||||
6 0£9'P9E | TG 90V’

¥T 65T
00 042 00 ¥§ 4
oosst  osez  lost
9¢ £0€ <z be6've1 |09 0w
99 ZI¢ s ze9'st oo os
7T LT goosz'ie log g6z
b5 817 Sb TUY'THT _Nm 159
[—— _——— —— —
ayey |
Apry Bay 7 'SIH

L2118

!
0Z 06%'65 | 0L 8¥b

05 44T 0s 1

|- e —

€2 85101 Sk S8

00006  0Z¢

ST SS8¢  STE9

0z 628'0b O£ 162

3 SIH

J0jeNsIunpy

: —

loo 6£0'et zb 61T
60 ¥5 0z

0S€5e- ST 8

“oo 9ts 0z

1
= - -
IS £b8°0T O£ £S5

SL856°6E LI LT

l3 s

aanaaxy

TOISI5/, Paesa

o _
|5 sos'ssT 108 £8%

L

b e

05 6/8'9f 00 €22

wmh 8/9's 0092

|
|
|
100 £9B'4T 59 88

|
'STHEK'9P 59 SbT

EJ §4H

Jefeuen

TET5p - UDISISA TI00Xg

LOJUIOY | Juelc) @

000°0T 7 : (3wnL) 23ePp 03 PajIIq 539y |eI0L

S
T 96T'TOT OT 55T 1|30l

payissepun

Buipesy

sjassy

00 06Z°Ck  Ob 901 Jo uonesieay

008185 0T b1 suogebnsoauy

pouad snjetH

00 889'vE 0L 06 1 SIOPOI)

- T | bBuuuelg pue

STO0L'6T 08 &b | uvonenswpy

bt |m|||..||..
E SIH _

Jaupey psepuels

PIEPUBYS - UOSIoA Jo0Xg

£102/11/81 018002/11/61 pouRd uonoesuels
UCNEASIIWLPY ‘uonensiuwpy - NWd  (s)qor
SISATYNY 1S0D AWLL 6 dIS - +E600Z0£E4 - PaywIT sbulpjoy pieiian xeped



0€ ST £10Z/T1/61 to pajud uojLIOYy| Jueis) @

000°SOT 3 ¢ (Swil) 93ep 03 pajyIq 599) |EI0L

e e - —_—— e = - —_——— ——— - —- _e—— —— - - - —_——— =
z r | , : | . |
95 ++T 8 68T'65T ?ﬂ..—mw 1£0 ¥59'ST 96 TZ1 5L 1SL'9F ,ﬁ.nn.w_..m 'St 6TP'LL _Nw 9L 'ST POT'6T St 6 ' _50.—._
00 6£Z 00 S 1174 ) ,00 ¥5 [114 ” .uuc.nnm_uc:_
| ' _ Buipeay !
- - “ - == . . T a '
1% 552 00 S62°TT1 'S¢ SEF |ST8S6'T St 62 |00 EOL'SE 00091 —mm SBE'SY 06612 058826  0S9C 40 uonESI ey
TZe9r  0SSLYE 158( i A COPSE 0L ‘oooer 10§ (0S5 T6E'E S99 | suonebgsanul
) ' pouad smelH
00 252 SL982°0F Z80% 00 ¥ ot '00225's  Ob T 'STESI'Y 125 b1 05 155 0s T ‘ sioppasn,
) i X a - ) Buiuue)d pue’
18 £0T £58L6'€E 7L 991 B THETL  12T6 S BS8'L 10£€ STSv/'L  0L92 SL ZES'S 08 1 uonensiunupy !
ey \ . _
AlH Bay 3 SIH 7 SIH '3 SH .u SIH 17 SH i
|
2oL J03RASIUUPY aanndaxg iabeuey Buped Emv:mum_"
OCISIS/ pojeiad FEISP - UOISIoA Jodxg PIEPUEYS - UOISIoA HOUX]

£10Z/11/8T 01 8007/11/61 pouad uorpoesuely
UORBASIUIWPY - NIWD ‘uonensiuwpy  (s)qor
SISATYNY 1S0D JNWIL 6 dIS - SE600Z0£d - poyWIT Siopei] piesad xejned




1€ 51 €302/11/61 w0 poRuLg uOJLIOY | Juels) @

3 (awiy) ajep oy pajjiq $33j |EI0)

_—— - -

PISIT £ GOT'ET |€T 85 TOPIO'E TS TT [so zbze vz et |00 S06'S |TT 6T looeve |szz | 1oL
woz  00bS 02 , | 00%5 02 _ _ , | paurssepun
— | - | "

! | ' , H sjessy

0650Z  00180'T  15Z¢ ‘s 0gz _ 0568 562 { Jouonesiesy
0005 O000ET 408 | _ _ 000ET 10 , | { suonebusaaur|
| “ i ‘ . « u pouad smeIH

6211 STOZTT 26§ o591 lot iszovr  ist oos6 4T ssear ot | ssowpas
| | B ~ “ ) " 777 " buluueld pue’

69 61¢ Th bZ90T |9€ 8¢ |€9 90T 10T 0890t 16T ET 0580 00 €1 09 £E8 196 T u uonensiunupy
a1y ST S e T i N |
Apl Bay 3 SiH 13 SIH _m "say 3 SiH EJ , siH !
Y1 JOJENSIUWPY aand9xg sabeuey 1ouyied piepuels

U019/ papeaa ET5p - UDISIOA 1HOdX] PIEpUETs - UOKISA o0

£107/11/81T ©1800TZ/TT/61 pouad uopesuel|
uoeRsSIIWPY ‘uonensiuwpy - nWo - {s)qor
SISATVYNY LS0D IWILL 6 IS - 0SZSO0ZOEH - paywr] spodx3 suojbuiliey



Z€ ST ET0Z/T1/61 uo panuild

6¥'SHT
00042

8k 697
£E Ebt

99 50
ST 112

aey
AUH Bay

0€°2Z6°6 BE €0
00 ¢S 0z

00 ¥1K'62 ST 60T
000EE'T  00€

1
00BI'E  T99I

OETIL'ST T b

3 SIH

oL

0S5 6EE’L 1T919

051861  0F0Z

SLPST'T 0101
STEOr  TTIE
'z SH

10)E1}SIVILLPY

'SS 616’9 P9 6T

Q0 +5

00 9/9'1

ST 9vl

0f £40'S

SARNIIXI

0z

0£9
SL
66 12

S4H

TOSIaA paneiag

..
105 L66'TT

05 60291
00 0ET
00 £52°T
00 50¢°S

Ed

Jabeuely

Te39p - UOISISA Hodx]

£T0Z/T1/8T ©18002/11/61 poued uonoesues]
UONRHSILIWLPY - MWD ‘voensiwwpy  {siqor
SISATYNY 1S02 AWIL 6 dIS - ££600Z0£4 - plWI Jeudljeulaju] pJelan xepied

{68L

(74
5£ 8T

SIH

uojuloy | Juels) @

3 * (awLl) aep 03 PI)jiq 533 (ET0L

— = . |-
scoco'ze stee | 0y |
H 1 vo_u_mnn_u_._:“
|- = - - —
! ' Buipedy

- — R _
00 4466 '086Z | Jo uonesieay |
000021 052 " suonefigsaug |
' poyad sme |

00bEL 002 _ us_uew_
T Bujuuz|d pue:
SL6BT'T  .S8C uopensIuNpY |

s e

1BuMRd pizpums’

PIEPUE)S - UOISIoA 1Io0X]



1€ ST £102/11/67 U pajuud

0T 9T
00 022

19 652
ESTEZ

iy TIE
85 50Z

ayey
AN Bay

0

S 99E’E0T 10 0Z¥

00 #S

ST LS9
ST 495

S/ 96T
ST 802'ET
?

15301

114

S6 ¥6¢
1.4

68 ZT1

SIH

SSBPL'L ST VI

00605'T O£ %1

00 89 0s

SS 1419 Sk 6b

Ed SIH

J03ens|uIIpY

S67T0S'TS tYTET

00 ¥5 oz

00 Z08'6E  OF 081

00 96€ 1081

52016 'S6E

‘0L SEETT 6T 9
Ef $IH

SAINITKT

UoIsiap pPo|IE}sq

—e

— -

(SLEIIPE G986

ST 141

05 065°1
los 102’
|

¥

Iabeuely

00 LLT'TY LY BTT

S9

)

{av

06 +1

SIH

000'sL 3

uOjuIOY | JueIC) o

(aw11) azep 03 pajiq so2y [e30L
|00 8E6'T |58 ¢ 0L
” | payIssepun i

- _ , Buipeiy
T T T T T T syl
bos zvs YA 40 vonEsHEaY!
” ' suogebnsaaur!
” | - | pouod mEN_Iu
'sog6z |08 | siompan.
a T bujuue)d pue,
09 666 188 ¢ uopensuupy

)

] Isan | !
Jaupied piepue)s!

1813 - UOISIoA podx]
£10Z/11/81 03800Z/11/61 pouad uoioesuely
UoNENSILIWPY - AW ‘uonensawpy  {s)gor

PIEPUETS - UCISIaA HOOXg

SISATVYNY 1S0D JWLL 6 dIS - ZEGOOTOLL - PRNWI] SPPRQUO) plelial Xepied




£ S1 £102/11/61 uo paiury UOJLLIOY | JuelC) o

000°0T 3 * (JWLL) a3ep 03 Pajjiq s34 |E30L

LTLIT 0T EV5'0T S5°V6 SO £L1'S  TLGE '0F 608'E (29 9T SLET9°0T {76 5E '00€66 |0£T _ 0]

oz oovs oz lovs  loz R | | pawssepoun;

| , . ' , _ Gurpes) !

— — . — —_— . S - - ; S B —

[ : sassy !

16087 STBEET |069 os16c  ,0ET loosor  'os SLTHST (0T h | 40 vonesieay|

00 052 00 0£1 0s ' [ 00 0£1 08 ' i i mcom«umﬁﬂ;mm_

| k ) ! q m [ poped smei!

£890£  SLLIYD 29 0591 ot 'STOEL ST o08ks L2 ez 09 | S4OUPID

T - T T a n "1 Bumuelg pue,

5902 QZEOOLT €ETB 's0618'y  1ELE STOTH'E  LLpT 00 b66'2 5582 00042 _ 0L 1 | uopensuRUpY |
ojey T - ’ - - T - ! '

Apn Bay 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 7 54H 3 SiH ; _

3oL J0jEeLSIUILPY Iapnzaxg Jabeuey Jsuped piepunsS!

UOBIaA paieiad [TE13p - UOISI9A Iodx] PIEPUETS - UOTBIaA 100X

£10Z/11/81 01 800C/11/61 pouad uvoipesuesj
UCRENSILIWPY - NIWD ‘uonensiuwupy  (s)gor
SISATYNY 1S0D IWILL 6 dIS - 0T6Z0COLY - PRJIWUIT BUIlassy



$£ ST £T0Z/T1/67 uo paulg

00 04T a0 5

ST B¥Z 00 ¥95°1

00 092 00 0T

S0 51E SLEIET

60 21T 08 £Z0°0T

aey
ApH Bay 3

jmoL

P6ETT  ST'GRO'EL [St'gs

— -

‘cmm

05

L
FAR 4

BT ik

SIH

09°LY0'E '9Y £T

05 91 o1
096627 901
i SJH

i0jRAIS|UjWpY

|STBFT'E [L9€ET 05 SO¥'s  L94L1

loows  foz ,

g o U b

! [ — .

{ |

_ ﬁ 0057 0S¢

| 00 0€1 05

_ | _
ST9PT 6L 00 826 744

{

‘06 Lb6'T  (TL T 05789'E  1S6 1T
3 SIH 3 SIH
aAnQnIaxy Jobeuey

U0ISI9A pa|ieiag

[TB15p - UOSISA 1odx]

UOJLIOY | Juec) @

3 (awLi) 21ep 03 po|IIq S99y [E30L

ooszv's st | 0L
L “ pawissepun |

! ” Bupeyy ,

! T syassy |

0S46S (05T | 0 uonesyeay!
L

_ suonebysaauy |

) f pouad m_..um.:_

00 £2Z 09 sigupaiy
T »  Bumsue)d pue,

05459 1SS ,_ :o_unbu.c_sum_
3 SIH : i
|

louped piepuls

PJEPUR]S - UQISioA JOdX]

£T02/T1/91 ©01800¢/11/61 pouad uomesuell

uonenSIuNLPY - NIWD ‘uonedsiuwpy  (s)qor
SISATYNY 150D IWIL 6 dIS - TZE6TOZOEY - paniwiy Buipesy suipassy




Appendhx C

C An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

@

&)

&)

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the

unsecured creditors {includmng the creditor 1n question), or

()  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes 2 request 1n wriung to the administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admnistrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(@)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admumstrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informauon would be prejudicral to the conduct of the
administration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
() the admimstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiahity 1n respect of
the informauon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(t)  the expiry of the 14 days prowvided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administratot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

1 Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
¥ y
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permssion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicauon may be made on the grounds that -
{2)  the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the admumstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the admunsstrator,
15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphcauon under sub-

paragraph (b), inapproprate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report”)

(2)  The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reducuon, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the applicant may requure the court to st the apphcation
for a without notice hearing If the applicatuon 1s not disnussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

{3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicanon, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneranon which the admimistrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n quesuon be treated
as not bemng expenses of the administration

(&)  an order that the admunistrator or the admumistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admuustration




